

An Innovative Community; Authentically Hometown

Changes to Traffic Patterns Take Effect for Summer

Alterations on West Hamtramck Street, and Belmont and Mansfield avenues

MOUNT VERNON, June 8, 2023 – Motorists should be aware that a couple of traffic-pattern changes are in the works, or have already been instituted, on a handful of streets in the City of Mount Vernon. The changes are temporary, but could last through the summer.

In accordance with City Ordinance 305.04 (Temporary Authority of the Director of Public Service-Safety), Safety-Service Director Rick Dzik has directed Street Department Superintendent Tom Hinkle to de-activate the traffic signals at the intersection of Belmont and Mansfield avenues and install temporary stop signs there for up to 90 days.

This directive, made to facilitate the installation of new signals and equipment at the intersection, took effect on June 6, 2023, and continues until Sept. 4, 2023, or until the new signals are operational.

Secondly, also in accordance with City Ordinance 305.04, the Safety-Service Director has directed the Street Department Superintendent to modify the traffic pattern for West Hamtramck Street between North Mulberry and North Sandusky streets by covering the one-way signs pertaining to Hamtramck that are in the vicinity. In addition, this same section of West Hamtramck has been authorized as a temporary truck route.

This will allow for the safe operation of construction vehicles working on the site at 301 N. Mulberry St. Residents are strongly encouraged to not park on West Hamtramck Street between North Mulberry and North Sandusky streets, if it is possible for them, for the 90-day period from June 15, 2023 until Sept. 13, 2023.

END

ABOUT THE CITY OF MOUNT VERNON:

The City of Mount Vernon is an innovative community with an authentic hometown feel. The City is dedicated to providing modern services with an emphasis on continual improvement, customer service and equitable laws that support our citizens and visitors, while retaining and attracting investors in our community. Home to 17,000 people, Mount Vernon is the county seat for Knox County and boasts historic buildings and districts as well as business and professional, educational and recreational opportunities through many adaptive reuses of the community's infrastructure and spaces. The City has strong ties to higher education, with Mount Vernon Nazarene University, Kenyon College and Central Ohio Technical College operating satellite locations in the historic downtown. Located 40 miles northeast of Columbus, Mount Vernon is near the geographic center of Ohio and has connections all over the globe.

CONTACT: Todd Hill PHONE: (740) 393-9517 DATE: June 8, 2023